
Agenda compiled by: 
Cassie Sivapalan 
Governance and Scrutiny Support 
Telephone: 0113 37 83136 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

CLIMATE EMERGENCY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 6th June, 2023 
at 1.00 pm 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson 
J Bowden 
P Carlill 

E Carlisle 
R Downes 

K Dye (Chair) 
M Foster 
A Hannan 

N Harrington 
A McCluskey 

O Newton 
M Rafique 
M Shahzad 
E Thomson 

J Tudor 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting - To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting.  
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1133&MId=12216&Ver=4 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk ). Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1) To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20th March 2023.  
 

5 - 14 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, a period of up to 15 
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary meeting 
for members of the public to make representations 
or to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. No member of the 
public shall speak for more than five minutes in the 
Open Forum, except by permission of the Chair. 
Please note: Members of the public are asked to 
submit a video of their question or statement to 
climate.emergency@leeds.gov.uk  by 5.00 pm on 
 

 

8   
 

  CORPORATE TRAVEL PLAN 
 
To receive the report of the Transport 
Development Services manager providing an 
update on the Corporate Travel Plan and proposed 
refresh.   
 

15 - 
18 

mailto:climate.emergency@leeds.gov.uk


 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  PUBLIC SECTOR DECARBONATION SCHEME 
(PSDS) UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer Climate, 
Energy and Green Spaces which provides an 
update on the delivery of Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Programme (PSDS3a).  
 

19 - 
22 

10   
 

  FORWARD PLAN 
 
To consider the report of Chief Officer (Climate, 
Energy & Green Spaces) which provides the 
workplan for the Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee in 2023/24 including working groups 
and meeting schedule. 
 

23 - 
30 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
being Wednesday 5th July 2023 at 2pm and is a 
consultative meeting (online).  
 

 

 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



Draft minutes  

 

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 
 

Monday, 20th March, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Dye in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Bowden, 
N Buckley, P Carlill, E Carlisle, 
A Garthwaite, C Hart-Brooke, O Newton, 
M Shahzad, E Thomson, P Truswell and 
J Tudor 

 
 
12 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
13 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 
14 Late Items  

There were no late items of business. 
 

15 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interest were made. 

 
16 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Councillor Wadsworth. 
 
17 Minutes of Previous Meetings  

RESOLVED: That, subject to the correction of a date in Minute No. 10 (Leeds 
Local Plan Update) as highlighted by the Chair, the minutes of the formal 
meeting held on 23rd June 2022 be confirmed as a correct record, and that  
the minutes of the consultative meeting held on 23rd January 2023 be 
received and noted. 
 

18 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
Minute No. 7 (Open Forum) (23rd June 2022) 
Following the Open Forum contribution by Climate Action Leeds, Committee 
Members were encouraged by the Chair to raise the opportunity of utilising 
the Committee’s Open Forum section with any climate action groups in their 
wards.  The Chair also highlighted that any Members of Council were eligible 
to join the CEAC working groups, with the Chair welcoming any wider 
Member participation in those groups. 

 
Minute No. 34 (Open Forum) (23rd January 2023) 
The Committee received an update on the actions which had been taken 
following the consideration of the 2 Open Forum items (Environmental 
Considerations of Planning Decisions) and (Plastic Free Fields). Specifically 
regarding ‘Plastic Free Fields’, it was noted that Sports England had been 
written to raising concerns about the issue of black crumb sports turfing. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes  

 

19 Open Forum  
Two matters were raised under the Open Forum: 

 
The Commitment: William Eccles and Lilla Toth made a representation to the 
Committee concerning their organisation’s objectives and purpose, which 
included individuals pledging to only vote for candidates who prioritise 
addressing the climate emergency. 

 
It was noted that in Leeds as of November 2022 there were 338 commitments 
pledged. The three most popular reasons for making a pledge in Leeds were; 
1) Protecting the planet for future generations 
2) Valuing their connection to the natural world  
3) Equality and public health 

 
The Commitment made the following recommendations to the Committee; 
1) Timely target to be set for the publication of the recently approved Climate 
Resilience and Adaptation Plan 
2) Develop or refresh an appropriate, cross departmental strategy for nature 
recovery and climate resilience 
3) Incorporate car use reduction into the Local Plan 

 
The Committee discussed and suggested inviting The Commitment to the 
Council’s Community Committees, as appropriate, following a recent 
successful visit to the Outer North West Community Committee. 

 
The Committee requested that The Commitment share its report containing 
their full recommendations, and for an update to be provided in due course as 
the number of pledges made by Leeds residents increased.  

 
Guiseley Primary School: The Committee received a video presentation 
with pupils from Guiseley Primary School requesting wildflower seeds. 

 
The Committee noted that Ward Members can use money from MICE 
(Members Improvements in the Community and the Environment) for such 
matters and that individual Members were encouraged to liaise directly with 
primary schools in their ward areas in relation to the provision of wildflower 
seeds. 
 

20 Working Groups Update  
The Chairs of
[...]
ficer acknowledged that the city is not on track to meet the net 
zero ambition by 2030 due to factors outwith our control, such as national 
policy.  

 
The annual report was noted as not discussing buses in much detail as this is 
largely managed by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority, but the Chief 
Officer agreed to include more on this subject in next year’s report. The 
Committee discussed the reduction of some buses within the park and ride 
scheme, which particularly affects residents within the Outer South area. The 
Chief Officer to present further statistics on this to the Transport working 
group. The possibility of inviting bus operators to the Committee in the next 
municipal year was discussed. 

 
The Committee was informed by the Chief Officer that the Council has little 
power to deal with the rise of wood burners, or the impact that has on local 
communities.  

 
The Committee presented a variety of views on the financial costs and 
benefits to be had by addressing the climate emergency.  

 
Engagement within Leeds communities for the climate emergency was noted 
as being a concern for the Committee, particularly as inner city residents are 
the most deprived, and the most at risk to climate related harm. The Open 

Page 10



Draft minutes  

 

Forum was noted as not having had a diverse range of groups attend in the 
past municipal year.  

 
The Committee continued the discussion regarding finance for small 
businesses from earlier in the meeting, and the Chief Officer informed the 
Committee that the new minimum energy efficiency standards for landlords 
may mean that rent for small businesses will go up, but that this will mean 
they will not need to pay the upfront costs of these improvements themselves.  

  
RESOLVED:  
a) That the Climate Emergency Annual Report as submitted to the Executive 

Board on 15th March 2023 be noted. 
 

b) That the contents of the report and the comments made during discussions on 
the Climate Emergency 
[...]
 of 
looking to dispel rumour and myth being highlighted. A co-ordinated approach 
towards communications in relation to the climate emergency across Council 
services and with partners was also emphasised, with the work ongoing in this 
area being noted.  Members’ comments around the need for communications to 
be agile and responsive to developing issues, whilst also striking the correct tone 
was acknowledged. 

 

Page 12



Draft minutes  

 

The Committee discussed various approaches to tone within Council 
communications, with some favouring trialling more engaging forms and others 
preferring a more neutral approach.  

 
The Communications team approach has been to attend and support climate 
related events when asked to in the past year, however in the next year they will 
proactively offer to assist at events, such as the youth summits.  

 
The Chair recommended that the Committee specifically endorse the progression 
of the priority detailed within the presentation regarding internal engagement and 
the improvement of climate literacy across the Council, with the Business & 
Engagement working group supporting this work programme, as appropriate. 

 
RESOLVED:  
(a) That the contents of the report and presentation regarding climate-related 

council communications be noted together with the comments raised during 
the discussion. 

 
(b) That the progression of the priority within the presentation around internal 

engagement and the improvement of climate literacy across the Council be 
specifically endorsed and supported via the Committee’s Business & 
Engagement working group.    

 
24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

The Committee noted that the dates and times for the next Municipal year had 
not yet been confirmed. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 

a) Note the current position regarding the Corporate Travel Plan and staff travel 

b) Support the production of a new Corporate Travel Plan and delivery across the Council 

c) Support the production of an action plan which ensures the Council is seen to lead by 

example. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Travel Plan 

Date: 6 June 2023 

Report of: Transport Development Services Manager 

Report to: Climate Emergency Advisory Committee (CEAC) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Gillian MacLeod / 

Rachael Elliot      Tel: 3788091 

This is an update on the progress of the Corporate Travel Plan including a proposed refresh of 

the document.  This includes actions to bring Leeds City Council (LCC) Business travel 

practices in line with our published strategies and plans and supporting the Council’s aims to 

be net zero by 2030. 

The existing Corporate Travel Plan (CTP) was produced in 2014 and ran until 2021.  During 

the Covid 19 pandemic travel was reduced and considerations other than sustainability were 

in play.  Now that the pandemic is over it is important that LCC staff are encouraged to choose 

more sustainable travel options and that these are built in to management policies, practices 

and procedures to support our stated aims and objectives.  It is important that Leeds City 

Council staff and members are seen to lead by example. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

What is this report about?  

1 This report outlines the current position regarding staff travel in Leeds City Council and the 

progress made as part of the Corporate Travel Plan 2014 – 2020.  The proposal is to refresh 

and update the Corporate Travel Plan to reflect all current strategies, policies and plans 

promoted by Leeds City Council to ensure that the Council is seen to lead by example taking 

account of individual needs.  The aim is to ensure that staff travel is limited to only necessary 

travel and is undertaken in as sustainable way as possible in relation to environmental, social 

and
[...]
ver the summer and 

PSDS works are only taking place where no works are planned or where a school site is large 

enough to accommodate two sets of contractors. 

Public Sector Decarbonation Scheme (PSDS) Update 

Date: 25/05/2023 

Report of: Chief Officer Climate, Energy and Green Spaces 

Report to: Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Naz Soofi 

Tel: 07738001321 

The Public Sector Decarbonisation Programme (PSDS) has recently successfully completed 

the delivery of PSDS3a. With air source heat pumps and solar delivered at 10 sites in Leeds.  

PSDS recently began the delivery of a new scheme (PSDS3b). At present fifteen sites are in 

scope with estimated carbon savings (see appendix 1) and further sites being explored.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

3 This project would support the Council’s efforts to tackle the Climate Emergency and reach net 

zero by 2030. Decarbonisation of sixty sites through the installation of a range of low-carbon 

and/or energy efficiency technologies would be achievable at a considerable saving, particularly 

important given the eventual need for the Council to complete these works at its own cost in the 

future.  

 

 

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition? 

☐ Health and Wellbeing  ☒ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Zero Carbon 

4  

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 

5 The Chief Officer of Sustainable Energy & Air Quality has been engaged and driven the grant 

applications and will be responsible for the delivery of the project.  

6 Procurement and Commercial Services reviewed the cost reports for 3a and 3b prior to the 

decision and confirm that the procurement approaches recommended are in line with Council 

CPRs.  

7 Children & Families have been engaged and consulted with through
[...]
8th March at 2pm 
 

3 A proposed schedule for the 2023/2024 meetings is set out at Appendix 1 for Members to 
consider.  
 

4 To ensure that all aspects of the city’s climate action are considered over the course of the 

municipal year, it is proposed that each meeting will progress one (or more) of the key climate 

change mitigation and adaptation themes, identified as follows: 

 

Climate change mitigation 

 

1) Power 

2) Buildings 

3) Transport 

4) Resources 

5) Business & Industry 

6) Nature & Greenhouse gas removal (GGR) 

 

Climate change adaptation 

 

7) Flood resilience 

8) Heat resilience 

9) Drought resilience 

10) Cascading impact resilience 

 

5 In addition to the formal committee meetings, four working groups have been established. 

These working groups meet regularly and report back to formal meeting and, through the 

annual report of the Committee, to Full Council. The titles and remits of the working groups are 

unchanged from the 2022/23 municipal year and are as follows: 

 

Infrastructure, Planning & Buildings—Remit includes all aspects of housing and public building 

retrofit, green planning, energy, and transport infrastructure. This working group will be chaired 

by Councillor K Dye. 

 

Biodiversity, Food & Waste—Remit includes food production and supply, the circular economy, 
Page 24



tree planting, parks and countryside, and waste services. This working group will be chaired by 

Councillor B Anderson. 

 

Community & Business Engagement—Remit includes behaviour change initiatives, city-wide 

communications, local community projects, and business engagement. This working group will 

be chaired by Councillor M Shahzad. 

 

Economy & Finance—Remit includes business cases for climate action, innovative funding 

solutions, green jobs and skills, and economic impacts of climate change. This working group 

will be chaired by Councillor P Carlill. 

 

6 In the 2022/23 municipal year most meetings were held remot
[...]
rease local renewable 

energy generation 

 Update on the development of the WY Mass 

Transit Network 

 Update on the Connecting Leeds transport strategy  

Monday 19th February, 2pm 

Remote 

 Open Forum 

 Director’s update (Adults) 

 Update on the Alternative Fuel Strategy 

 Update on the Waste Strategy & circular economy 

initiatives 

 Update on the Carbon Disclosure Project 

submission feedback  

Monday 18th March, 2pm 

Leeds Civic Hall 

 Open Forum 

 Director’s update (Children & Families) 

Page 28



 Update on work to communicate the Climate Action 

Plan 

 Update on the Leeds Skills Strategy 

 Reducing and offsetting our residual carbon footprint 

END OF MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

  

Page 29



Accenture: 

 Solar 

 Water sustainability 

 Innovation and collaboration 

Question on how members can adopt the CTP 

Ask Adults about engagement with the CTP 

Fleet review w/ Victoria Bradshaw 

How to make it practical 

Ask CEAC to support CTP, and ask Director’s 

Pick up with Gillian 

Be tight on 5 minutes 

Avoid questions 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Corporate Travel Plan
	9 Public Sector Decarbonation Scheme (PSDS) Update
	10 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Proposed CEAC Forward Plan MY23_24 [26-05-23]




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held 
27th November 2023 

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 6th June, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Dye in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Bowden, 
P Carlill, E Carlisle, R Downes, M Foster, 
A Hannan, N Harrington, A McCluskey, 
M Rafique, M Shahzad and E Thomson 

 
 
1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 
3 Late Items  
There were no late items of business. 
 
4 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
5 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies were received from Councillor O Newton and Councillor J Tudor. 
Councillor D Jenkins attended in place of Councillor J Tudor. 
 
6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the formal meeting held on 20th March 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 
7 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
Minute No. 18 (Matters Arising from the Minutes) 
Responding to a Member’s enquiry, the Committee noted that Sport England had 
been contacted regarding concerns in relation to black crumb sports turfing, 
however, to date, no response had been received. Responding to further enquiries it 
was undertaken that this matter would be pursued and escalated as appropriate to 
other related organisations. 
 
Minute No. 19 (Open Forum) 
Members received an update following the presentation by ‘The Commitment’, with it 
being noted that The Commitment had been contacted, acknowledging their 
contribution to the meeting, with it also being noted that work continued with a view 
to The Commitment engaging with Community Committees, as appropriate, during 
the municipal year. 
 
Similarly, Members also received an update following the presentation by Guiseley 
Primary School, with it being noted that they too had been contacted, thanking them 
for their contribution to the meeting. In addition, the Chair highlighted the initiative 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
27th November 2023 

being promoted by the Primary School regarding the provision of wildflower seeds 
and encouraged Elected Members’ involvement in the scheme and to do so by 
liaising directly with primary schools in their Wards. 
 
Minute No. 20 (Working Groups Update) 
Responding to an enquiry regarding a proposed feasibility study for the provision of a 
community greenhouse in Burmantofts fuelled by the RERF (Recycling & Energy 
Recovery Facility), it was confirmed that this matter had been included in the working 
groups’ work programme for the year. 
 
Minute No. 23 (Update on Climate-Related Council Communications) 
The Chair highlighted the value of the Communications Team’s attendance at recent 
youth summits, and recommended to Members that they encourage the 
Communications Team’s attendance at youth summit events taking place in their 
own respective areas.  
 
The Chair highlighted the ongoing work to promote climate and carbon literacy 
across the Council, emphasising the importance of this work being rolled out across 
Elected Members. 
 
8 Open Forum  
Three matters were raised under the Open Forum: 
 

1. Suzanne Harbourne requested information on the evidence base used within 
Leeds City Council and other statutory organisations regarding climate 
change mitigation and adaptation, and how this is balanced with economic 
growth and personal liberty.  

2. Trudie Canavan discussed different climate change statistics and policies, 
and requested further information on how Leeds City Council intends to 
improve it’s public consultations. 

3. Kate Hutchinson sent a video presentation regarding Yorkshire Sustainability 
Week, which takes place 3rd – 7th July 2023 and focuses on balancing growth 
and sustainability within the entrepreneurial space.   

 
The Chair thanked the participants for their attendance and informed them that they 
will receive a response in writing regarding their queries. 
 
9 Corporate Travel Plan  
The Transport Development Services Manager submitted a report which updated the 
Committee on the progress of the Corporate Travel Plan (CTP). 
 
In attendance were; 
• Rachael Elliott – Travel Planning Team Leader, Influencing Travel Behaviour, 
Highways and Transportation 
• Ewhen Chymera – Transport Planner, Travel Planning Team, Influencing Travel 
Behaviour, Highways and Transportation 
• Gillian MacLeod (remotely) - Transport Development Services Manager, Highways 
and Transportation 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
27th November 2023 

The Travel Planning Team Leader introduced the report, which provided a history of 
the Corporate Travel Plan in Leeds City Council (LCC), and presented the 
Committee with the proposed refresh in order to bring the CTP into line with the 
Council’s commitment to reach net zero by 2030. As LCC is one of the biggest 
employers in Leeds, the intention is for the Council to lead by example.  
 
The CTP was first adopted by the Council in 2005 and the current CTP was 
published in 2014. Since then, there have been changes to how LCC staff travel and 
work, such as the post pandemic move to working from home. In addition, there has 
been a rise in staff mileage in privately owned vehicles (“grey fleet”).  
 
An achievement of the CTP has been a reduction of the number of staff driving alone 
to work, from 51% to 43%.  
 
In alignment with Vision Zero, the target for there to be zero road related deaths or 
serious injuries on Leeds roads, the refreshed CTP will aim for there to be zero staff 
deaths or seriously injured on roads.  
 
After the presentation there was a discussion session, highlights included; 
 
The Committee discussed further analysis of the statistical evidence, such as travel 
modal shift and age demographics. Councillor P Carlill suggested that some of this 
analysis could be performed by the Scrutiny Board he chairs (Strategy & Resources) 
such as Directorate specific analysis. 
 
The status of Member’s as LCC employees was discussed, with the Committee 
noting that the tax implications are beyond the Council’s powers. The necessity for 
Members to travel to Civic Hall in person for formal Committees, according to the 
1972 Local Government Act was noted, as well as recent discussions that have been 
had within the Licensing Sub-Committee on allowing Members to attend remotely for 
film certification hearings. 
 
The Committee discussed how LCC buildings, such as community hubs, could be 
utilised, such as improving hotdesking for local LCC staff, and installing EV chargers. 
 
The Committee discussed the wider issue of public transport in West Yorkshire and 
how that impacts staff travel.  
• The Committee discussed whether Leeds public transport is comparable to other 
similar cities within the UK and compared the levels of funding and self-organisation 
that London has been given.  
• The Committee was informed by the Transport Development Services Manager 
that the soon to be installed e-Bike hire scheme (Leeds City Bikes) has provision for 
e-Scooters to be included, in the case that they are legalised.  
• Car Clubs and car sharing was discussed, with the Enterprise Car Club  pay-as-
you-go vehicles being available for book being highlighted. This has been promoted 
to staff, along with ride matching services.  
• Further park and ride services are needed in East Leeds, but that work programme 
is managed by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority.  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
27th November 2023 

The Chair noted that Directors who attend the Committee should include information 
regarding the CTP in their directorate.  
 
RESOLVED – That; 
a. The current position regarding the Corporate Travel Plan and staff travel is noted. 
b. The production of a new Corporate Travel Plan and delivery across the Council is 
supported. 
c. The production of an action plan which ensures the Council is seen to lead by 
example is supported. 
d. The Committee recommends further statistical analysis regarding modal shift and 
age demographics within the staff population. 
 
10 Public Sector Decarbonation Scheme (PSDS) Update  
The Chief Officer Climate, Energy and Green Spaces submitted a report to the 
Committee regarding the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme. 
 
In attendance; 
Nazar Soofi – Head of Decarbonisation and Planned Maintenance  
 
The Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) is a government project, funded 
through a non-departmental public body (Salix) to reduce carbon emissions from 
public sector buildings   
 
The Head of Decarbonisation and Planned Maintenance presented the item which 
provided an update on the recent delivery of the Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Programme (PSDS3a). PSDS3a delivered air source heat pumps and solar panels 
at 10 sites across Leeds.  
 
The Committee noted the following highlights of the PSDS3a; 

 The Aireborough Leisure Centre had a 90% carbon emissions reduction 
through heat pump optimisation 

 The funding was reduced, from PSDS £500/tonne carbon reduction, to 
£325/tonne carbon reduction 

 
PSDS3b project delivery has commenced, with 15 sites confirmed in estimation 
scope. The sites include PSDS3b –  

 8 primary schools 

 1 secondary school 

 2 leisure centres 

 4 heritage buildings 
 
The Head of Decarbonisation and Planned Maintenance outlined some of the 
challenges facing PSDS3a; 

 Simpler projects were already completed in earlier programmes 

 Hybrid systems have been disallowed  

 Northern Power Grid (NPG) has had a backlog of similar work requests from 
other northern councils 

 7 substations have been identified for installation which could lead to longer 
wait times 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
27th November 2023 

 There is one year to design and install the systems or the funding is returned 
to Salix 

 
The Head of Decarbonisation and Planned Maintenance noted that the PSDS3c will 
be announced in due course, at which point the new criteria will be examined and 
appropriate sites will be selected.  
 
The Head of Decarbonisation and Planned Maintenance and the Committee had a 
discussion, highlights of which include; 

 The Head of Decarbonisation and Planned Maintenance confirmed that the 
PSDS criteria specified only sites with systems older than 10 years. Buildings 
are required to provide a 12% contribution to the installation. To ensure the 
long term sustainability of the programme, mainstream brands for parts have 
been primarily chosen so that they may easily be replaced if needed. The 
Chief Officer noted that hydrogen conversion is not currently planned for 
Leeds and systems need to be upgraded in the meantime as many gas 
systems have passed their intended life span and need replacing now.  

 To account for the criterion disallowing hybrid systems, the installations have 
included four units to prevent total system failure in the case of one unit 
failing.  

 The solar panel programme planning permission has already been applied for 
PSDS3b, with the air pump planning permission due to be applied for when 
the design phase has been completed. The equipment has been planned to 
be ordered in July, with installation commencing in September.  

 The life span of the air pump heaters is around 25 years, at which point there 
will have been new technological and legislative developments, requiring the 
Council of the day to make their own design choices. The Chief Officer noted 
that air pump heaters and other carbon reduction technology will eventually 
exceed price parity with conventional technology until it is the cheaper option. 

 The installation of a substation takes around six months and is a possible 
source for delays, and therefore commissioning plans have included a 
temporary generator with substation connection taking place last.  

 
The Head of Decarbonisation and Planned Maintenance requested that Members 
encourage eligible public sector buildings in their wards to join PSDS3c, as some 
have been unsure that they have the space for the systems.  
 
The Chair thanked The Head of Decarbonisation and Planned Maintenance for 
attending the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
11 Forward Plan  
The Chief Officer (Climate, Energy & Green Spaces) submitted a report which 
provided a workplan for the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee (CEAC) in the 
2023 – 24 municipal year.  
 
The Chief officer presented the forward plan. Each meeting of CEAC will progress 
one or more of the following themes covering climate change mitigations and 
adaptation; 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
27th November 2023 

 
Climate change mitigation 

1. Power 
2. Buildings 
3. Transport 
4. Resources 
5. Business & Industry 
6. Nature & Greenhouse gas removal (GGR) 

 
Climate change adaptation 

7. Flood resilience 
8. Heat resilience 
9. Drought resilience 
10. Cascading impact resilience 

 
The Working Groups for 2023/2024; 

 Infrastructure, Planning & Buildings 

 Biodiversity, Food & Waste 

 Community & Business Engagement 

 Economy & Finance 
 
The Chief Officer invited the Committee to provide comment and steering to the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee noted the report listed a meeting on Monday 15th December 2023, 
as the Monday will be 11th December 2023.  
 
Councillor D Jenkins requested that the Committee cross-work with other 
Committees regarding energy.  
 
Councillor M Shahzad requested that new Members of the Council be invited to 
attend the working groups of the Committee. This work was confirmed as having 
already been undertaken.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their work on the forward plan.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted, with the recommendations 
raised during discussion being factored into the Committee’s work programming, as 
appropriate. 
 
12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 5th July 
2023 at 2pm 
 
 


